Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) we will reimburse your buyer for the amount that was 
overpaid to us. 

Note 5. If you do not materially breach your franchise agreement, you will have the option 
to renew it for another ten (10) year term. If you exercise your option to renew the 
agreement, you will be required to pay a Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollar ($2,500) 
renewal fee.  

Note 6.  If a late fee relating to financial statements, financial information, reinspection, 
audit, insurance, or a penalty relating to an annual meeting is not paid, you must pay interest 
at the rate of One and One Half Percent (1.5%) per month, but in no event greater than 
applicable law.  

Note 7. Upon request for relocation, Franchisee shall pay a non-refundable deposit of Two 
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) to us to be applied by us to the Relocation 
Approval Expenses, which include, but are not limited to, airfare, mileage, food, and 
lodging.  

Note 8. You will be required to attend the annual D.P. Dough Owner Conference, which is 
held in a different location within the United States each year.

[...]

are encouraged to retain a real estate attorney to represent your interests for lease review 
and negotiation.  

Note 3. The amount shown is for the purchase of equipment and fixtures for a traditional 
restaurant. 

Note 5. You must spend a minimum of One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($1,500) on 
local advertising at the time your Restaurant opens. The high end of the range reflects 
Restaurants that elect to hold a Free Calzone Day upon grand opening (including food and 
labor costs for Free Calzone Day), which is recommended. The low end of the range

[...]

the expiration, termination, or transfer of this Agreement, regardless of the cause of such expiration, 

termination, or transfer, recruit,  employ, or seek to employ any person who, at any time, and for 
any period of time, within the immediately preceding three hundred sixty five (365) days was 
employed by any D.P. Dough restaurant or by Calzone King or its affiliates. In the event that 
Franchisee violates this provision, Franchisee shall pay a one time Unauthorized Employee Fee in 
the amount of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000), which is due when invoiced to Franchisee by